

18-397-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STUART FORCE, individually and as Administrator on behalf of the ESTATE OF TAYLOR FORCE, ROBBY FORCE, KRISTIN ANN FORCE, ABRAHAM RON FRAENKEL, individually and as Administrator on behalf of the ESTATE OF YAAKOV NAFTALI FRAENKEL, and as the natural and legal guardian of minor plaintiffs, A.H.H.F, A.L.F, N.E.F, N.S.F, and S.R.F, A.H.H.F, A.L.F, N.E.F., N.S.F., S.R.F., RACHEL DEVORA SPRECHER FRAENKEL, individually and as Administrator on behalf of the ESTATE OF YAAKOV NAFTALI FRAENKEL and as the natural and legal guardian of minor plaintiffs A.H.H.F, A.L.F, N.E.F, N.S.F, and S.R.F, TZVI AMITAY FRAENKEL, SHMUEL ELIMELECH BRAUN, individually and as Administrator on behalf of the ESTATE OF CHAYA ZISSEL BRAUN, CHANA BRAUN, individually and as Administrator on behalf of the ESTATE OF CHAYA ZISSEL BRAUN, SHIMSHON SAM HALPERIN, SARA HALPERIN, MURRAY BRAUN, ESTHER BRAUN, MICAH LAKIN AVNI,

(Caption Continued on the Reverse)

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York*

**BRIEF OF ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Sophia Cope
David Greene
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
sophia@eff.org

individually, and as Joint Administrator on behalf of the ESTATE OF RICHARD LAKIN, MAYA LAKIN, individually, and as Joint Administrator on behalf of the ESTATE OF RICHARD LAKIN, MENACHEM MENDEL RIVKIN, individually, and as the natural and legal guardian of minor plaintiffs S.S.R., M.M.R., R.M.R., S.Z.R., BRACHA RIVKIN, individually, and as the natural and legal guardian of minor plaintiffs S.S.R., M.M.R., R.M.R., and S.Z.R., S.S.R., M.M.R., R.M.R., S.Z.R.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND
OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN
LITIGATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PREVENTS IMPOSING LIABILITY ON FACEBOOK FOR HOSTING CONTENT ABOUT TERRORISM.	4
A. Speech Discussing or Promoting Terrorism is Not Categorically Excluded From the First Amendment.	4
B. Facebook Cannot Be Held Liable for Incitement Based on the Knowing Publication of Hamas Content on Its Platform.	6
II. IMPOSING LIABILITY ON FACEBOOK WOULD VIOLATE INTERNET USERS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO RECEIVE AND GATHER INFORMATION ABOUT TERRORISM.....	8
III. SECTION 230 IS ESSENTIAL TO INTERNET USERS’ FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION ONLINE.....	11
A. Congress Passed Section 230 to Encourage the Development of Open Platforms and Enable Robust Online Speech.....	12
B. Section 230 Applies to All Federal Civil Claims, Including Those That Are Attendant to Federal Criminal Statutes	14
IV. FAILURE TO APPLY SECTION 230 AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT WOULD HARM INTERNET USERS’ FREE SPEECH AND PLATFORMS’ WILLINGNESS TO HOST THAT SPEECH.	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Application of Dow Jones & Co., Inc.,
842 F.3d 603 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 9

Batzel v. Smith,
333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 13

Bd. of Educ. v. Pico,
457 U.S. 853 (1982) 9, 10

Brandenburg v. Ohio,
395 U.S. 444 (1969) 5, 7

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011) 6

Cohen v. Facebook, Inc.,
252 F. Supp. 3d 140 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 2, 11

Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.,
303 F. Supp. 3d 564 (E.D. Mich. 2018)..... 2

Fields v. Twitter, Inc.,
200 F. Supp. 3d 964 (N.D. Cal. 2016) 2, 11

Fields v. Twitter, Inc.,
881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 2

Gonzalez et al. v. Google, Inc.,
Case No. 16-cv-03282 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2018)..... 2

Herceg v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
814 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 6, 7, 8

James v. Meow Media, Inc.,
300 F.3d 683 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 7

Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC,
817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016) 15

<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen'l</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	9
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	3
<i>Pennie v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	2
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	12, 18
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enters.</i> , 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997).....	7, 8
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	9
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	9
<i>U.S. v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	5
<i>Universal Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	5
<i>Wicks v. Miss. State Emp't Servs.</i> , 41 F.3d 991 (5th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Zeran v. AOL</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	13, 14
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1595.....	15
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Anupam Chander & Uyên P. Lê, *Free Speech*, 100 Iowa L. Rev. 501 (2015) 12

Bree Brouwer, *YouTube Now Gets Over 400 Hours of Content Uploaded Every Minute*, Tubefilter (July 26, 2015)..... 18

Diana Bradley, *How the Grindr ecosystem evolved into more for its 4 million users*, PR Week (Feb. 26, 2018)..... 19

Facebook, *Violence and Criminal Behavior*, Community Standards (2018) 8

Hayley Tsukayama, *Facebook Turns to Artificial Intelligence to fight hate and misinformation in Myanmar*, Washington Post (Aug. 15, 2018) 20

Heather J. Williams, Ilana Blum, *Defining Second Generation Open Source Intelligence (OSINT) for the Defense Enterprise*, RAND Corporation (2018) .. 11

Internet live stats, Total number of Websites 18

Ken Yeung, *Medium grows 140% to 60 million monthly visitors*, VentureBeat (Dec. 14, 2016)..... 19

Nathan McDonald, *Digital in 2018: World’s Internet Users Pass the 4 Billion Mark*, We Are Social (Jan. 2018)..... 18

Philip N. Howard, et al., *Opening Closed Regimes: What Was the Role of Social Media During the Arab Spring?* (Sep. 1, 2011)..... 21

Protect the Protest 16

Public Participation Project 16

Shopify Partners, Platform Feature..... 19

SmallBusiness.com, *What Percentage of Small Businesses Have Websites?* (2017) 19

Statista, *Number of monthly active Facebook users worldwide as of 2nd quarter 2018 (in millions)* 20

Sydney Li and Jamie Williams, *Despite What Zuckerberg’s Testimony May Imply, AI Cannot Save Us*, Electronic Frontier Foundation “Deeplinks” (Apr. 11, 2018)
..... 20

WhoIsHostingThis.com, Shocking WordPress Stats 2017..... 19
